liabilities 4,086,880 115,039 (82,434) 32,605 200,446 4,319,931

Derivative financial

instruments 38,664 — — 38,664

12,957,389 125,900 43,466 14,350,972
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities,

other than net

assets

attributable to

unitholders 16,779,497 1,828,378 873,044 19,772,886

Net assets

attributable to

unitholders 14,196,791 — — (868) (64,132) 14,131,791

Total liabilities 30,976,288 1,828,378 873,044 33,904,677

Net assets 104,622 3,159,502 2,448,109 1,043,690

APPENDIX 2 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— A2-3 —

(II) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
for the

six months
ended 30 June

2017

The WH
Target Group

for six months
ended 30 June

2017

The WH Target
Group excluding

Non-Target
Property
Sub-total

Unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement

of comprehensive
income of the Enlarged
Group for the 6 months

ended 30 June 2017
RMB’000

Note 9
RMB’000

Note 10
RMB’000

Note 11
RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 5(a)/6
RMB’000

Note 7
RMB’000

Note 8
RMB’000

Note 12
RMB’000

Note 13
RMB’000

Note 14
RMB’000

Revenue 909,229 267,090 (252,137) 14,953 5,490 929,672

Operating expenses, net (463,764) (185,767) 171,875 (13,892) (868) (64,132) (4,472) (818) (692) (548,638)

Other gains, net — 3,597 (3,597) — —

Fair value gain on
investment properties 809,189 — — 809,189

Fair value loss on
derivative financial
instruments (100,951) — — (100,951)

Finance income 238,573 1,412 (1,412) — 238,573

Finance expenses (189,724) (8,806) 8,806 — (15,760) (205,484)

Profit before income tax
and transactions with
unitholders 1,202,552 77,526 1,061 1,122,361

Income tax expense (196,956) (32,842) 32,577 (265) 205 (1,200) (198,216)

Profit after income tax
before transactions with
unitholders 1,005,596 44,684 796 924,145

Transactions with
unitholders (1,043,381) (29,938) 29,405 (533) 15,760 868 64,132 4,472 411 (2,411) (960,682)

(Loss)/profit after income
tax and transactions
with unitholders (37,785) 14,746 263 (36,537)

Other comprehensive
income for the period :

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or
loss

Change in fair value of
property, plant and
equipment, net of tax

- Gross 58,928 — — 58,928

- Tax (16,505) — — (16,505)

Other comprehensive
income for the period,
net of tax 42,423 — — 42,423

Total comprehensive
income for the period 4,638 14,746 263 5,886

Total distributable income
(Note 16) 395,301 380,869

Distribution per unit
(RMB) (Note 17) 0.1346 0.1291

APPENDIX 2 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL